date of conversion and all Conversion Shares shall
include rights to participate in all dividends and other
distributions.

10

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES INVOLVING ISSUE OF SECURITIES IN THE PAST 12
MONTHS

The Company has not carried out any fund raising activities during the 12 months immediately
preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 2,013,018,000 Shares in issue. The
shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately
after the issue of the Conversion Shares upon full exercise of the Conversion Rights (assuming
the Convertible Bonds are placed at the principal maximum amount of HK$40,000,000 to the
Placee(s), no further Shares will be issued or repurchased from the date of this announcement to
the date of the full conversion of the Conversion Rights) are as follows:

Shareholders
Shareholding as at the date of

this announcement

Shareholding immediately after
the issue of the Conversion Shares

upon full exercise of
the Conversion Rights

Number of
Shares

% of
shareholdings

(Approximately)
Number of

Shares

% of
shareholdings

 (Approximately)

Up Mount (Note) 495,178,720 24.60 495,178,720 20.52
Yan Shaohua 237,582,000 11.80 237,582,000 9.84
Placee(s) – – 400,000,000 16.58
Other public Shareholders 1,280,257,280 63.60 1,280,257,280 53.06

Total: 2,013,018,000 100.00 2,413,018,000 100.00

Note:  Up Mount is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, and is wholly and beneficially owned by
Mr. Wang Guangyuan, the chairman of the Company and an executive Director.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS

The Group is principally engaged in the manufacture and sale of grape wine products.

The Directors have considered various ways of raising funds in the capital markets, including
bank loan facilities. However, the banks are unwilling to provide such bank loan facilities
as the Company lacks real properties, and therefore the terms and conditions offered to the